Students who lay on their sides or buried their heads were labeled as lying down state.
Students who stood up and answered questions were labeled as standing state. Since the
head features of listening and looking down states were more obvious, only the head re-
gion was marked in this paper, while lying down and standing need to be identified by
body posture, so the whole-body region was marked.

Figure 12. Some samples of this dataset.

Dataset images were captured at frame intervals from recorded class videos. In order
to ensure good generalization performance and robustness, each image contains multiple

Figure 12. Some samples of this dataset.

Dataset images were captured at frame intervals from recorded class videos. In order
to ensure good generalization performance and robustness, each image contains multiple
student objects and multiple action poses. The images were screened out with insignificant
actions and small changes before and after, and the LabelImg tool was used to manually
label each image. The xml file generated by each image includes the label category (listening,
looking down, lying down, standing) and the coordinate information of the real frame. A
total of 10,826 labels were marked, and the training set and test set were divided by 8:2.
The number of labels for each label is shown in Table 1.

Appl. Sci. 2022, 12, 6790 12 of 18

Table 1. The number of labels in the student behavior dataset.

Category Training Set Test Set Total

Listening 3105 776 3881
Looking down 2742 685 3427

Lying down 1843 460 2303
Standing 972 243 1215

Total 8662 2164 10,826

Unbalanced training data will cause the network model to pay more attention to a
large number of objects during the training process, and it is easy to cause the model to
overfit. In the dataset of this paper, the number of standing samples is relatively small, and
in real life, sample collection is not easy. Therefore, we used data augmentation to expand
the number of samples of standing poses to improve network performance. In this paper,
a selection of images was intercepted of the student objects in the standing posture and
data enhancement was carried out. Horizontal flip, brightness enhancement, and Gaussian